5.7 Failure to Attend Re-Certification Training. If it has been three (3) or more years 
since you completed the Initial Training Program or your last re-certification training and you fail for any 
reason to attend a scheduled re-certification training, we will charge you a fee of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500). If you miss more than one consecutive re-certification training, we will have the right to 
terminate this Agreement. 

5.8 Other Payments. 

5.8.1 You must pay to us, our Affiliates and designees, as applicable, promptly when 
due: 

(a) Amounts we incur to perform and update periodic background checks on